Statement of Financial Position are based are contained
in the audited Annual Report to Shareholders for the 12
month period ended 30 June 2020 as announced on ASX
on 30 September 2020.

(iii) The unaudited pro-forma consolidated balance sheet as
at 30 June 2020 is based on the following assumptions
and adjusted to account for the following:

(e) the Offers were effective as at 30 June 2020;

(f) no further Shares are issued (including by way of
exercise of Options);

(g) completion of the Placement and the Conditional
Placement to raise $3,573,000; and

(h) includes expenses of the Offers of approximately
$25,000.

The pro forma Statement of Financial Position has been
prepared on the basis that there have been no material
movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company
between the unaudited management accounts as at 30
June 2020 and the close of the Offers.

Information relating to the Company’s Statement of Financial Position appears over page

8

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

Audited Balance
Sheet as at
30Jun2020

Effect of the Offers
& Placement

Pro-forma Balance
Sheet post Offers &

Placement

CURRENT ASSETS  $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents  1,855,784   3,332,000   5,187,784

Other receivables  206,675   0  206,675

Other  13,566   0  13,566

Total Current Assets  2,076,025   3,332,000   5,408,025

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  3,679   0  3,679

Exploration and evaluation  2,850,654   0  2,850,654

Development asset  13,534,752 0 13,534,752

Other  30,000   30,000

Total Non-Current Assets  16,419,085   0  16,419,085

TOTAL ASSETS  18,495,110   3,332,000   21,827,110

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  231,476   0  231,476

Provisions  100,677   0  100,677

Total Current Liabilities  332,153   0  332,153

NET ASSETS  18,162,957   3,332,000   21,494,957

EQUITY

Contributed equity  34,114,480   3,192,660   37,307,140

Reserves  (1,277,856 )  139,340   (1,138,516)

Accumulated losses  (14,673,667 ) 0  (14,673,667 )

TOTAL EQUITY  18,162,957   3,332,000   21,494,957

9

5 RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO
SECURITIES

The following sets out the terms of the Listed Options to
be issued under this Prospectus and a summary of the
more significant rights and liabilities attaching to Shares
to be issued on exercise of the Listed Options.

This summary is not exhaustive and does not constitute a
definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of
Shareholders. To obtain such a statement, persons
should seek independent legal advice.

Terms and conditions of the Listed Options

The following are the terms and conditions of the Listed
Options being offered pursuant to this Prospectus.